
ffiHARERA
fficl:RUcRAM

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE
AUTHORITY, GURUGRA

Mr. Prem Sharma
R/o Emilia 5, FIat no. 81, Vatika CitY,

Sector 49, Gurugram

Address: M-1.1,

Circus, New

Shri Subhash
Shri Samir K

APPEARANCE:
Shri Prem Sharma

:. ":, :l LN:. t a

A complaint dated t7.LL.?}LB was filed ur

the Real Estate (Regulation and Developmel

with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate

Development) Rules, 2OL7 by the compi

Sharma against the respondents M/s Bl

Countrywide Promoters Private Ltd' in

1. A complaint dated t7.LL.?}LB was filed u

the Real Estate (Regulation and Developm

1. M/s BPTP Ltd.
2. M /s CountrYwide

with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate

Page 1 of 15

Complaint no. :

First date of hearing :

Date of decision :

LATORY

1530 of2018
26.03.20L9
29.08.20L9

on behalf
Advocate

Complainant

Respondents

Member
Member

nt in person

Authori representative
respondent
r respondents

section 31 of

J Act, 20L6 read

[Regulation and

inant Mr. Prem

P Ltd and M/s

respect of unit

1530 of 2018

C omPl

SANDEEP BHUCKAT

tTGAt ASSISIANT



2.

ffiHARERA
ffict;RUcRAM

describe below in the project "Park Serene"

violation of obligations of the promoter

11(4J(a) of the Act ibid.

Since, the flat buyer's agreement was execu on 23.06.2009

i.e. prior to the commencement of the Real

and DeveloPment) Act, 2016, so the I

3. The

cannot be initiated retrospectively. Therefo the authoritY

has decided to nt as an app cation for non-

compliance of statu on on part the respondent

in terms of the a[fJ of Act ibid.

on account of

under section

IRegulation

proceedings

u

1530 of 2018

lL dated
11 [as per

int) and same

on certificate
is also
occu

DTCP license no.

GUt?uGR

Znd floor, E-

Date of flat buYer's agreement

PageZ of 15

!'Park Serene", Sector

37D, Gurugram
Name and location of the Proiect

Nature of real estate Proiect

Occupation granted
on 07.0t8.2017

Current status of the Proiect

Ifu



4.

HARERA
GURUGRAM

Complaint N r. 1530 of 2018

10. Payment Plan Construc
payment

Eion linked
plan

11.. Total consideration amount Rs.58,22
SOA pg. I

complait
08.03.2C

,228.90/- (as

17 of the
rt dated
1BJ

L2. Total amount Paid b

complainant
ry the Rs.53,5t

per SOA

08.03.2(
the com

,,455.97 /- (as

dated
18 pg.87 of
rlaint)

13. Due date o

[as per cla

from the d
sanction It
plans+ 1Bl

after expit

f delivery
use 2.1": 36 m
ate of issuan,

:tter of the br

J days grace I

'v of 36 mont

2t.o3.z

Note: B
approv
2t.09.2
mentio
tr arrtrcni

rilding plan
:d on
012 as
red in
per
rement bY
Ient. Annx
;.65 of
int)

L6

adverti
respon
P/4(p
comple

go
I etr

3 years
and 0B

05 months
days

L4. Delay,ln'na
possession
2e.08.20t9

Penatqy cta

agreement

till r

u 'trr

of,
::::t..

I

use
dat,

1.3 of the
ent i.e. Rs.5/-
ft for every
cf the delay

15.

.:

rd as per rec

rovided bY

'er's agreern

e aforesaid r"

unit was to

rs not delivt

Page 3 of 15

n

The details Provided a

available in the case

complainant and the

dated 23.06.2009 is ar

according to which t

delivered bY 2t.03.2(

l- t*,rr.-
I ,.,oo.*

rbove have been chec

file which has been

respondent. Flat b

railable on record for

:he possession of th

)16. The resPondent

il,J*ot I
I

t',':r.t __J

record

by the

agreement

resaid unit,

was to be

t delivered



ffiHARERA
S- GURIGRAM

of the respondent

authority.

Facts of the co

The com

project o

Sector 37

Rs. 1,00,0

dated 09.07.

7. The comPlainan

tower-E i

1530 of 2018

the possession by the due date therefore, th

not fulfilled his committed liability as on date'

Taking cognizance of the complaint, the a

notice to the respondent for filing reply and

The case came up for hearing on 260320

promoter has

thority issued

or appearance.

9, 14.05.2019,

L7.OB.2OL9 and 29.08.2019 and the respo t appeared

before the authority on 26.03.2019. The rep filed on behalf

t has been rused by the

a unit in the

", located at

king amount of

vide receiPt

respondents

suLrsequentlY sent a t

23.06.2009 to him fo

a basic sale price of Rs. 36,29 ',640 / 
- '

The complainant submitted that as per

conditions mentioned in r:lause 2't of

E-202,2ndfloor,

7 -Dt, m, Haryana for

the terms and

flat buyer's

agreement, the respondents were under an obligation to

him within thedeliver the possession of the said unit

period of 36 months from the date of of the sanction

-+--'

SANDEEP BHUCKAL

TEGAL ASSISIANI

Page 4 of 15



HARERA
ffiGURUGI?AM Complaint No. 1530 of 2018

Ietter of the building plan of the aforesaid proiect, with an

additional grace period of 180 days. This provision of the flat

buyer's agreement dated 23.06.2009 allowed the

respondents a total time of 42 months i.e. 36months +180

days from the date of issuance of the sanction letter of the

building Plans.

g. The complainant submitted that the above said flat buyer's

agreement dated 2E.0$r29Qp*,a!.so provides in clause no' 2'3
.r .. *''* --;.''

that if the respona.niijiilti";pn r the possession of the said. ry:*ili:*;rr,,

flat within a perioa of totif;tifn. of 42 months of grace period,
"J -

from the date orlt*1;g. qnffi letter of the building

plans, thep_lilgy st,aitlotrt't!5U1e t6'pAylto the complainant

compens4}if-n;1mo:ntto{iBt 
ts q;t to'-*!I"' every month of

delay tfr.i"'a'*t&. unlil if,. h.tU"l ilate;of 'oifer of possession of

the flat/reiidential;units to the complainant'

10. The complainanffiuttla thatal per the disclosures made
;,

by the respgnder.jq ri@urer advertisement in Times of

India, Gurugram,.5n i,Z'g3._bOfg'-they Were in receipt of the

approval of irrl iuifdins -pP1 ol 
. "1' '2012' rhe said

newspap eiftVertis6mentieCdsiaS underi

...,,theDGTCPHaryanahasgrantedM/sCountrywidePromoters
Pvt. Ltd.,Iicense no as of z0-ol, dated 05.04.2008 and 94 of 2011

dated2.4.10,201'T,fordevelopingagrouphousingover43,S5B
acres.Thetotalnumbersofflatsapprovedare2688(including
EWS) & the building ptan ti ipproved vide memo no 18868 dated

21..09.2012...."

tt. The complainant submitted that as

agreement dated 23.06.2009, the total

per flat buYer's

grace period of 42

Page 5 of 15
ffirHucKAL



HARERA
ffi*EUNUGRAM

Complaint No. 1530 of 2018

months from the date issuance of building plan dated

21.09.2012, was expired on 21.03.201J]6, however, he had

never received any satisfactory response or communication

of such undue delaY.

12. The complainant submitted that the fact of delay was also

acknowledged by the respondents in its letter of offer of

possession,dated04.03.20lT,whichwasissuedevenbefore

th e o ccup ari o n certlti 
f +le#!# . o ccup ati o n certifi cate' i s sued

by the relevant rrtf,"qlffs,t-t[1t'e respondents with respect to

the respective t.q*&I"#,[iii*'ttre natTunit of the complainant

in,the proleci'. fhe nelevant excerpt of the letter of

,i.*,iian ir'l$ttiiaufl," ' '" .

r*
.i jJ,-+ ;i * ;

,,....inofr_*'of the ffilt tnatifrgproj"ci ii already delayed, we

are offering the Possession""'; 
ld that trg'had:also lodged a strong

13. The complainapt t*tbT"t*- 
,. $.*.-*.s+:*F

protest *iti+$fr-h: g-#$u;{:;1,-rtpressing the fact of

'* 't i'iF* - il,sliihil'etter of offer of possession
fl awed calculati6ns iri'l,tf ,_,.,,.,, 

.,,,,...

dated 04.0;?-.2.017+incluaing"leqf of esealation cost' The said

emails *$-$int tV him i5 ina C[stomer care team of the

responde4rt ngrr, lqp:.1d4 ", .1tp,uins; a revised offer of

lossession, bui tiie queiies were never resolved by

thecustomercareteamoftherespondentno.l.Thesaid

emails and reminders were sent by the complainant dated

24.03.20L7,29.03.20:.:7,10.04.20L7,25.04.20!7,0t.09.2017

and 08.0 z.zlt},wherein it was specifically informed to the

customercareteamoftherespondentno.lthatthedemand

onaccountofescalationcostisillegalandnotacceptable.

[--ro*o.t. BHUcKAL I

| ,'.un..*'t'ry-J
I

Page 6 of 15



14.

ffi
ffi

HARERA
GURUGl?AM

Complaint Nrr. 1530 of 2018

The complainant submitted that when the imposition of the

said escalation cost was protested by him, with the office of

the respondents no. 1, on account of the various reasons

including undue delays in offer of possession, breach of the

provisions of the flat buyer's agreement dated 23.06.2009

and also breach of provisions of the Real Estate [Regulation

and Development) Act read with relevant rules and

regulations, the comp1a1frpniyvas assured during in one of the
' 'ii r'1 .,,fl:'j'': r r

meetings with the cUstp re team of the respondents no

;calation ctist of Rs. 5,B4,2iBg f- would be

representatives of the custom.er care team ol' the respondent

no. 1, in an email dated 06.07.2018 ol'the complainant'

15. The complainant submitted that the responrlents no'1 never

attemptedtoresolvethequelriesraisedbythecomplainant

and the customer care team kept befooling the complainant

with irrelevant emails and instead vide Ietter notice dated

o4.o1.zot},hadserveduponthecomplainantademand

noticeforthepaymentof'Rs.8',!7,790,1|-.Itisfurther

submitted that this amount is inclus;ive of ttle escalation cost

ofRs.5,B4,2Bgl-whichtherespondentsno''l.didnotreverse

andcanceldespitegivingverllalassurancestothe
comPlainant.

16. The complainant further surbmitted that l'ide statement of

account dated 08.03.2018, he was shockecl to find out that

email written to the senior management and executives'tten to

PageT of 15@L
It ""-"""-t



1,7.

L9,

HARERA
GURUGl?AM

the respondents no. 1 in spite of re request to

withdraw the escalation ts, they imposed a unreasonable

and unexplained escal n cost to the tune of 5,84,2891-.

occupationThe complainant fu submitted

certificate was issued

RERA Act,20t6.

07.08.2017. Hence is covered bY

ISSUES RAISED BY THE

18. The following issues the complai

1. Whether to charge

ts for theany

pay any

i n handing

over flat to the

com

RETIEF SOUGHT:

In view of the aL

relief:

(a) Direct the

of Rs. 5,84,2891

complainants;

mplainants seek

ts to waive off

wrongfullY ch

ts to handover possession

following

lation cost

from the

tb) Direct the

1530 of 2018

of the flat to the mplainants;

Page 8 of 15
SANDEEP BHUCI(AI

ttGAT ASSI9IANI



(c)

20.

HARERA
GURUGRAM

jurisdiction

complai

relief in

02.05.20

case of

22. The resPondent submitted

agreement that was executed

:t'BHuLi"

the delay

housing

rescribed

eposited

ng from

plaint is

has no

comp nt as the

fi tasa
dated

ty in the

Pvt. Ltd

buyer's

by the comPlainants till date, comm

21.03.2016;

REPTY ON BEHALF OF

The respondent su present

Iiable to be d Ld. autho

Appeal No

21. The resPondent mplaint is

liable to has arisen

against lainant.

There is ted by the

complainant wherein e has undertaken to the cost

escalation charges. Th ore, the comPlai t is bound

as per theto make PaYment

said agreement.

rds the cost escala

that the

by the comPl inant dated

1530 of 20tB

present

of

Page 9 of 15

ffiffi
qmh qld



HARERA
GURUGRAM

24. The respo

and as we

buyer's

amicably

settled a

25. The

subject

or co

1530 of 20tB

23.06.2009 is binding upon him as the same is

the himself, with his free consent much befo

into existence of the RERA Act20L6'

by

coming

rged at the

mand/part

7.

23. The respondent submitted that the of Real

Estate (Regulation and Development) Act,

not apply to the project of the respondent

as the respondent no.L had already appl for the

L6, does

1 in issue

e RERA Act came into

both mplainant

un the flat

mpt at

r is not

m inant had

free but isescalatio

materials

action,

occupancy certi

force.

agreed that the

of the said

ascertained

only at the stage of completion of the buil project

policies or.tfidrwisg |n terrp$ o{;cHyle f1'r
,, " n .i 't ':!'....,,. .1

agreement. Ttre said cost escalation can be

and, therefore, the said amount has been

time of offer of possession' Further' the

complainant dated 06.09'20t7 and 09'10'2

demand of cost escalation has been duly paid by the

Page 10 of 15

,oJrerP BHuclGL



ffi
ffi

HARERA
GURUGI?AM

Complaint No. 1530 of 2018

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES:

After considering the facts submitted by the

complainant, reply by the respondent and perusal of

record on file, the issue wise findings are as hereunder:

26. With respect to first issue raised by the complainant, as

per the flat buyer's agreement dated 23.06.2009 there is

no stipulation of escalation cost in the aforesaid
. 'rll ,rri"'i t .r

agreement, which 'Wa$'r166aigea arbitrarily by the

27.

respondents. Thus, this issur: is decided irr favour of

complainant. :

with respect of second issue raised lby the complainant,

as per clause 2.1' of the flat buyer's agreel:nent dated

-^ l,,,.^l l-.^l ^r^r.23.A6.2009, which has been reprodur:ed belor,rr:

,,within period of 36 months from the date of iss'uance of the

sanctionletterofthebuildittgplansofthesaidproiect"'

thepossessionoftheunitwastobehandedoverwithin

36 months plus grace period of 1B0 days frr;m the date

of approvals of building plans' In the present case' the

building plans were approved on 21'09 '201'1" Therefore'

theduedateofhandingoverthepossessionshallbe

comPuted from 27.09.201'2'

28. Accordingly, the due date of possession was; 2t'03'201'6

but the possession has not been offered till date. Hence,

there is delay in delivery of possession' The delay

compensarion payable by the respondent (@ Rs.5/- per

sq. ft. per month of super area for any delzry in offering

,"N;;-*'sH 
- i Page 11 of 15

i 
-==o,- 

nsrrsuNr -J



ffiHARERA
S- ouRUGRAM

possession of the

fulfil his obligation

is liable under

the complainan

every mon

FINDI

29. The au

complaint

the promote

MGF Land Ltd.

As per

L4.72.201

Planning,

Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gu

for all purpose with offices situated in Gu

present case, the proiect in question is si

the planning area of Gurugram district'

authority has complete territorial ju

with the present comPlaint.

unit as

agreement is held to be very nominal and un

The possession of the apartmernt was to be

21.03.2016, the authority is of the view

promoter has failed to fulfil his obligation u

1l(a)(a) of the

Development) Act,

Real Estate

20L6. As the Promoter h

30.

1530 of 20tB

per clause 3.4 of t buyer's

vered by

that the

er section

n and

failed to

11[4)[a), th

roviso to PaY

rate i.e.

of

o

promoter

nterest to

0.35% for

ion.

to decide the

igations bY

v/s t/s EMAAR

P dated

Country

RegulatorY

m District

m. In the

ated within

this

n to deal

Page LZ of 15SANDEEP BHUCKN'L



31.

HARERA
GURUGI?AM

Complaint No. 1530 of 2018

with regard to issue of "Arbitration clause" raised by

the respondent in reply, the authority is of the

considered opinion that it has been held in a catena of

judgments of the Hon'ble Supreme court, particularly in

National Seeds Corporation Limited v' M'

Madhusudhan Reddy & Anr' (2012) 2 SCC 506'

wherein it has been held that the remedies provided

under the Consumer Protection Act are in addition to

and not in derogaffiiilti;$. other laws in force'

consequentlY the auth 'ffi*6utd not be bound to refer
}i .:

fa=

parties to arbitration even if the agrerement Lretween the

parties had an arbitratiotl clause'

Further,lnAftabsinghando'rs'v'ErnaarML;FLandLtd

and ors., Consumer crrse no' 701 s'f 2015' it was held

that the arbitration clause in agreements Lretween the

complainantsandbuilderscouldnotc'[rcumscribe

jurisdiction of a consumer. This view'has beern upheld by

theSupremeCourtincivilappealrno.23STz.2,S5l3of

2OL7 and as provided in Article t4'l' of the rlonstitution

oflndia,thelawdeclaredbytheSupremeC,ourtshallbe

binding on all courts urithin the terrritory 'r:f India and

accordingly, the authority is bound by the aforesaid

view.

32. Argument heard. As per claruse 2,1, of the builder buyer

agreementdated23.06.200()forunitno.E,,|,02,tower-E

in project "Park Serene" secl[or-37D' Gurugram'

5ANDEEP BHUCI(AL 
I

LEGAL AS'ISIANT
Page 13 of 15



33.

ffiHARERA
ffieunuennHl

53,56,455/- to

consideration of Rs.

DECISION AND D

After

adduced

exerci

Real

hereby

interest of j

i. The

interest i.e. 10.4 per annurnr w.e.f. ue date of

possession i.e. 2L 016 as per the sions of

plainant

approval

ths grace

76. The

ficate on

unit to

paid Rs.

a total

facts as

authority

37 of the

Act, 2016

in the

delayed

rate of

n and

offer of

1530 of 2018

AUTHO

section 18 (1) of

Development) A

possession.

Real Estate

20t6 till
the

Ct,

Page L4 of 15

ffiHucKAL



ffiHARERA
S-eunugnnl',r

34. The order i

iv.

V.

1530 of2018Complaint N

Interest on

shall

i.e. 1

bein

35. Case file be co

Haryana Real Estate
Dated: 29.08.2019

I be paid

date of

g dues, if

for the

from the

t buyer's

the plainant

rate of interest

same as is

of delayed

th

nder Kush)
ber

this order.

Complainant is directed to pay outstand

any, after adjustment of interest awarc

-J ^r^--^l -^*i^ldelayed period.

The promoter shall not charge an'

complainant

agreement.

(rr*k*umar)
Member

(subhash I

M

latory AuthoritY,

Page 15 of 15

DELL
Typewritten Text
Judgement uploaded on 26.09.2019




